Commercial: private schools, colleges, hospitals, private educational, cultural, social or religious
organizations, and business or manufacturing establishments if the water is not used principally in
manufacturing or processing functions.

Industrial: manufacturing or processing establishments if the water is used principally in
manufacturing or processing function.

Residential: single premise residences, multiple premises residences in which each premises is
served through a single meter, multiple premises residences served through a single meter, and
churches.

Public Authority: municipal, county, state or federal agencies (other than the sales of water for
resale) and includes city buildings, public schools, public housing developments, libraries and
hospitals, fire stations, county, state and federal buildings and agencies.

Wholesale: A private or public water utility which resells water to its customers.

If the Public Service Commission approves the proposed water rates, the increase in a customer’s monthly bill
will be:

Customer*
Average

Usage
(gals)

Monthly Bill
at Current

Rate

Monthly Bill
at Proposed

Rate

Monthly
Bill

Increase
($)

Monthly Bill
Increase

(%)

Residential  3,100 $   33.50 $   41.17 $   7.67 22.90
Commercial
 5/8-x 3/4-Inch Meter 3,455 $   36.53 $   47.59 $   11.06 30.28
 1-Inch Meter 8,067 $   75.96 $   93.85 $   17.89 23.55
 2-Inch Meter 50,688 $   402.53 $   521.34 $   118.81 29.52
 3-Inch Meter 209,832 $  1,615.21 $  2,117.55 $   502.34 31.10
 4-Inch Meter 156,570 $  1,209.35 $  1,583.34 $   373.99 30.92
 6-Inch Meter 331,462 $  2,542.03 $  3,337.50 $   795.47 31.29
Public Authority
 5/8-x 3/4-Inch Meter 1,622 $   24.09 $   48.05 $   23.96 99.46
 1-Inch Meter 11,662 $   105.15 $   141.29 $   36.14 34.37
 2-Inch Meter 38,445 $   309.24 $   399.74 $   90.50 29.27
 3-Inch Meter 161,182 $  1,244.50 $  1,584.16 $   339.66 27.29
 4-Inch Meter 49,972 $   397.29 $   511.25 $   113.96 28.68
 6-Inch Meter 37,673 $   778.29 $   993.75 $   215.46 27.68
Industrial
 2-Inch Meter 8,500 $   168.69 $   229.39 $   60.70 35.98
 4-Inch Meter 678,250 $  5,184.56 $  7,653.21 $2,468.65 47.62
Martin County Water District 10,633 $   33.71 $   41.47 $   7.76 23.00
Mingo County Public Service District 184,712 $   875.53 $   1076.87 $   201.34 23.00
Jenkins Utilities 0 $   0.00 $   0.00 $   0.00 0
City of Elkhorn 4,627,241 $13,835.45 $16,981.97 $3,146.52 22.74

*Meter sizes not listed did not have any customers during the period used to establish the proposed rates.

Mountain Water District further proposes to assess, beginning March 20, 2023, a Water Infrastructure
Improvement Surcharge of $5.61 on each water customer’s monthly bill for 36 months to finance proposed
infrastructure improvements to reduce water loss and improve service quality. Prior Kentucky Public Service

Commission approval will be required for each use of surcharge proceeds.  All surcharge proceeds must be
maintained in a separate interest-bearing account.  All collections and uses of surcharge proceeds must be reported

[…]

Telephone: (859) 231-3017
Fax: (859) 259-3517
gerald.wuetcher@skofirm.com

Counsel for Mountain Water District

)`1 0,A7- If ) 612 Y----c-LA---4------ uvit, 1,,-,_,‘„,

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, and the Public Service Commission’s Order
of July 22, 2021 in Case No. 2020-00085, I certify that this document was transmitted to the Public
Service Commission on January 19, 2023 and that there are currently no parties that the Public
Service Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding. I
further certify that a copy of this notice has been served by e-mail on December 8, 2022 to: Office
of Rate Intervention, Office of Attorney General at rateintervention@ky.gov and
rateintervention@ag.ky.gov and John Horne, Executive Director, Office of Rate Intervention,
Office of Attorney General at john.horne@ky.gov.

______________________________
Counsel for Mountain Water District

EXHIBIT 6

SCHEDULE OF ADJUSTED OPERATIONS
Test Year Ending June 30, 2022

Page 1

 Test Year Adjustment Ref. Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Sales of Water

Unmetered Water Sales

Metered Water Sales  $   8,173,985   $   100,902  A  $   8,274,887

Bulk Loading Stations

Fire Protection Revenue

Sales for Resale

Total Water Sales  $   8,173,985  $   100,902   $   8,278,923

Other Water Revenues

Forfeited Discounts  $   159,273
  $   159,273

Miscellaneous Service Revenues  $   175,147   $   175,147

Rents from Water Property

Other Water Revenues  $   26,760
  $   26,760

Total Other Water Revenues  $   361,180
  $   361,180

Total Operating Revenues  $   8,535,165
  $   8,636,067

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees  $   1,881,072   $   94,211  B  $   1,975,283

Salaries and Wages - Officers  $   22,601   $   22,601

Employee Benefits and Pensions

Employee Benefits  $   349,505   $   (58,000) C  $   291,505

Employee Pensions  $   463,712  $   5,991 D  $   469,703

Purchased Water  $   1,180,640   $   (7,610) E  $   1,173,030

Purchased Power  $   1,286,870   $   (69,167) F  $   1,217,703

Fuel for Power Production

Chemicals  $   173,233   $   8,642  G  $   181,875

Materials and Supplies

Uniforms  $   25,494
  $   25,494

Laboratory  $   13,675
  $   13,675

R&M Leak Detection  $   1,951
  $   1,951

Safety Equipment  $   16,588
  $   16,588

Hand Tools - R&M Tools  $   21,414
  $   21,414

PS/LS Repair  $   115,511
  $   115,511

Major Equipment Repair  $   62,081
  $   62,081

Employee Expense  $   7,611
  $   7,611

[…]

$350, Tiered) • 6CVM Embedded Essential

Blue Acc •
Standard

$750/$2,250
20%

$4,000/S8,000
520/S50

Ded & Coins/Ded & Coins
5300 + Coins/$20

$10/$35/$75/25% to $350
S25/$105/$225
$2,250/$4,500

50%
$12,000/$24,000

Monthly Rates, Assumed Enrollment and Total Premium

Employee $540.73 20 $594.80 18 S584.91 $643.40
Employee + Spouse 2 $1,189.60 $1,308.56 3 S1,286.81 $1,415.49
Employee + Children 2 $1,027.38 $1,130.12 5 S1,111.33 $1,222.46
Employee + Family 0 $1,730.32 $1,903.35 2 $1,871.72 $2,058.89
Total Employees/Monthly Premium 24 $15,249 $16,773 28 $23,689 $26,058
Annual Premium $182,983 $201,280 $284,267 $312,693
Premium Action 10.00% 10.00%

Authorized Signatu
By typing my name I intend

Title:
Date:

Overall Total Annual Premium

Overall Premium Action

1

Current Premium Renewal Premium
$ 467,250 $ 513,973

10.00%

r acy signature, and that am a thorized to sign on behalf of this group.

(ft

EXHIBIT CLA-7

MWD Pro Forma Water Benefits

employee
benefits but

no

retirement

%

water

test year

water

benefits

how much

is

healthcare

water

healthcare

Anthem

10%

increase

pro forma

water

healthcare

reduction to

comply with

PSC Practice

Burnette, William R AD 11,951.16 100% 11,951.16 11,451.00 11,451.00 1,145.10 12,596.10 (4,030.75)

Fields, Tammie R AD 7,021.18 100% 7,021.18 6,573.00 6,573.00 657.30 7,230.30 (1,518.36)

Hatfield, Carrie L AD 7,149.92 81% 5,791.44 6,476.00 5,245.56 524.56 5,770.12 (1,211.72)

Lowe, Arthur K AD 7,095.32 100% 7,095.32 6,476.00 6,476.00 647.60 7,123.60 (1,495.96)

Newsome, Flora AD 6,628.52 100% 6,628.52 10,915.00 10,915.00 1,091.50 12,006.50 (3,842.08)

Olson, Tammy S AD 11,428.24 100% 11,428.24 10,915.00 10,915.00 1,091.50 12,006.50 (3,842.08)

Sawyers, Roy B AD 709.88 81% 575.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Stacy, Jamie AD 4,017.15 81% 3,253.89 3,516.00 2,847.96 284.80 3,132.76 (657.88)

AD 53,744.75 5,442.35 (16,598.83)

Brooks, Katrina L CS 6,634.40 100% 6,634.40 6,220.00 6,220.00 622.00 6,842.00 (1,436.82)

Hatfield, Tracie R CS 3,554.18 100% 3,554.18 3,244.00 3,244.00 324.40 3,568.40 (749.36)

Huffman, Michelle R CS 6,888.20 100% 6,888.20 6,476.00 6,476.00 647.60 7,123.60 (1,495.96)

McCown, Silena N CS 6,981.08 100% 6,981.08 6,476.00 6,476.00 647.60 7,123.60 (1,495.96)

Snodgrass, Courtney L CS 35.16 100% 35.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Watson, Melissa K CS 6,915.92 100% 6,915.92 6,476.00 6,476.00 647.60 7,123.60 (1,495.96)

Wright, Melissa CS 7,076.23 100% 7,076.23 6,618.00 6,618.00 661.80 7,279.80 (1,528.76)

CS 38,085.17 3,551.00 (8,202.81)

Belcher, Ronnie K MN 1,826.76 81% 1,479.68 10,478.00 8,487.18 848.72 9,335.90 (2,987.49)

Dotson, Edward L MN 5,228.40 100% 5,228.40 5,010.00 5,010.00 501.00 5,511.00 (1,157.31)

Lockard, Jacob N MN 7,141.38 81% 5,784.52 6,667.00 5,400.27 540.03 5,940.30 (1,247.46)

Newsome, Trevor K MN 11,317.96 81% 9,167.55 6,330.00 5,127.30 512.73 5,640.03 (1,184.41)

Taylor, Brad E MN 6,904.46 81% 5,592.61 13,414.00 10,865.34 1,086.53 11,951.87 (3,824.60)

MN 27,252.75 3,489.01 (10,401.27)

Bentley, Brian K MT 6,768.44 100% 6,768.44 6,220.00 6,220.00 622.00 6,842.00 (1,436.82)

DeBarge, Caleb T MT 4,701.20 100% 4,701.20 4,472.00 4,472.00 447.20 4,919.20 (1,033.03)

Grubb, David K MT 6,621.08 100% 6,621.08 6,220.00 6,220.00 622.00 6,842.00 (1,436.82)

Justice, Andrew C MT 17,576.12 100% 17,576.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

MT 35,666.84 1,691.20 (3,906.67)

Beckett, Clarence B TD 6,992.96 100% 6,992.96 6,476.00 6,476.00 647.60 7,123.60 (1,495.96)

Blackburn, Joshua R TD 6,659.84 100% 6,659.84 6,220.00 6,220.00 622.00 6,842.00 (1,436.82)

Cole, Dominic D TD 4,551.44 100% 4,551.44 4,124.00 4,124.00 412.40 4,536.40 (952.64)

Collier, Justin E TD 6,621.24 100% 6,621.24 6,220.00 6,220.00 622.00 6,842.00 (1,436.82)

Elswick, Tyler W TD 414.87 100% 414.87 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Gibson, Colby TD 4,087.04 100% 4,087.04 4,008.00 4,008.00 400.80 4,408.80 (925.85)

Joyce, Jonathan D TD 11,366.80 100% 11,366.80 10,915.00 10,915.00 1,091.50 12,006.50 (3,842.08)

Justice, Whetsel C TD 174.60 100% 174.60 17,081.00 17,081.00 1,708.10 18,789.10 (6,012.51)

Mullins, Jesse W TD 396.54 100% 396.54 397.00 397.00 39.70 436.70 (91.71)

Newcomb, Samuel H TD 1,026.04 0.00 947.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Newsome, Brian D TD 6,747.80 100% 6,747.80 6,220.00 6,220.00 622.00 6,842.00 (1,436.82)

Nichols, Robert G TD 10,925.68 100% 10,925.68 10,478.00 10,478.00 1,047.80 11,525.80 (3,688.26)

Scalf, William D TD 7,077.32 100% 7,077.32 6,476.00 6,476.00 647.60 7,123.60 (1,495.96)

Sesco, Jason F TD 517.92 100% 517.92 10,915.00 10,915.00 1,091.50 12,006.50 (3,842.08)

Spears, Jacob I TD 6,279.20 100% 6,279.20 6,220.00 6,220.00 622.00 6,842.00 (1,436.82)

Stanley, Joshua D TD 6,906.08 100% 6,906.08 6,476.00 6,476.00 647.60 7,123.60 (1,495.96)

Tackett, Kasey M TD 0.00 100% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Taylor, David M TD 13,945.41 100% 13,945.41 6,215.00 6,215.00 621.50 6,836.50 (1,435.67)

Thacker, James A TD 3,906.68 100% 3,906.68 3,486.00 3,486.00 348.60 3,834.60 (805.27)

Wolford, Aaron D TD 284.52 81% 230.46 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Wood, Brady M TD 559.00 100% 559.00 559.00 559.00 55.90 614.90 (129.13)

Wright, Terry W TD 4,069.63 100% 4,069.63 3,785.00 3,785.00 378.50 4,163.50 (874.34)

Dills, Kristopher R TD 12,000.72 100% 12,000.72 11,451.00 11,451.00 1,145.10 12,596.10 (2,645.18)

Lucas, Timothy A TD 12,671.16 100% 12,671.16 12,114.00 12,114.00 1,211.40 13,325.40 (2,798.33)

TD 127,102.39 13,983.60 (38,278.19)

Caudill, Daniel W WL 6,598.52 100% 6,598.52 6,220.00 6,220.00 622.00 6,842.00 (1,436.82)

Sesco, Andrew T WL 11,433.82 100% 11,433.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Stanley, Harold J WL 6,647.84 100% 6,647.84 6,220.00 6,220.00 622.00 6,842.00 (1,436.82)

WL 24,680.18 1,244.00 (2,873.64)

Belcher, Brandon S WOP 10,906.12 100% 10,906.12 1,677.00 1,677.00 167.70 1,844.70 (387.39)

Overstreet, Austin B WOP 6,641.00 100% 6,641.00 6,220.00 6,220.00 622.00 6,842.00 (1,436.82)

Smith, Dakoda R WOP 12,623.28 100% 12,623.28 12,114.00 12,114.00 1,211.40 13,325.40 (4,264.13)

Taylor Jr., David M WOP 0.00 100% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

WOP 30,170.40 2,001.10 (6,088.34)

Blackburn, Gary J WQ 12,611.88 100% 12,611.88 12,114.00 12,114.00 1,211.40 13,325.40 (4,264.13)

Mullins, Donald G WQ 190.68 100% 190.68 0.00 0.00 0.00

WQ 12,802.56 1,211.40 (4,264.13)

totals 349,505.04 32,613.66 (90,613.87)

EXHIBIT CLA-8

Sri

Water Loss as reported to KY PSC - Mountain Water District - 2010 - present

45

35

25

15
February march 410111 May Airy Pus. 1.41..b. October Noyer5205 December

. 1010

— 2011

— 2012

— 201a

— 2014

—- 201/

— 101A

-.  2020

.2011

.2012

Technical Memorandum

Page 1 of 2

Water Loss for Rate Case Mountain Water District

To: Roy Sawyers
 Operational Manager  August 2022

During the process of performing a water rate study for Mountain Water District, SRE requested extensive

[…]

Next 8,000 Gallons 4,811 6,989,340   11.76 Per 1,000 Gallons $   82,194.64

Over 10,000 Gallons 115 1,188,490   11.76 Per 1,000 Gallons $   13,976.64

Total 8,012 21,648,510

$   322,350.04

Wholesale Customers
Usage Rate Total

Martin County Water District

127,600  $   3.90 Per 1,000 Gallons $   497.64

Mingo County Public Service
District

 2,216,900  $   5.83 Per 1,000 Gallons $   12,924.53

Nolin Public Service District

Elkhorn City

55,526,900  $3.67 Per 1,000 Gallons $  203,783.72

Total

57,871,400

$  217,205.89

* First 215,000 Gallons Per Day Rate Used

Class Gallons Sales

Residential 600,393,840 $   8,917,679.54

Commercial 72,808,151 $   941,946.63

Public Authority 21,714,361 $   323,833.04

Industrial 8,241,000 $   94,591.23

Multiple User 21,648,510 $   322,350.04

Wholesale 57,871,400 $   217,205.89

Total 782,677,262 $ 10,817,606.37

EXHIBIT 10

EFFECT OF PROPOSED RATES ON THE AVERAGE CUSTOMER IN EACH
AFFECTED RATE CLASSIFICATION

Customer*
Average

Usage
(gals)

Monthly Bill
at Current

Rate

Monthly Bill
at Proposed

Rate

Monthly
Bill

Increase
($)

Monthly Bill
Increase

(%)

Residential  3,100 $   33.50 $   41.17 $   7.67 22.90
Commercial
 5/8-x 3/4-Inch Meter 3,455 $   36.53 $   47.59 $   11.06 30.28
 1-Inch Meter 8,067 $   75.96 $   93.85 $   17.89 23.55
 2-Inch Meter 50,688 $   402.53 $   521.34 $   118.81 29.52
 3-Inch Meter 209,832 $  1,615.21 $  2,117.55 $   502.34 31.10
 4-Inch Meter 156,570 $  1,209.35 $  1,583.34 $   373.99 30.92
 6-Inch Meter 331,462 $  2,542.03 $  3,337.50 $   795.47 31.29
Public Authority
 5/8-x 3/4-Inch Meter 1,622 $   24.09 $   48.05 $   23.96 99.46
 1-Inch Meter 11,662 $   105.15 $   141.29 $   36.14 34.37
 2-Inch Meter 38,445 $   309.24 $   399.74 $   90.50 29.27
 3-Inch Meter 161,182 $  1,244.50 $  1,584.16 $   339.66 27.29
 4-Inch Meter 49,972 $   397.29 $   511.25 $   113.96 28.68
 6-Inch Meter 37,673 $   778.29 $   993.75 $   215.46 27.68
Industrial
 2-Inch Meter 8,500 $   168.69 $   229.39 $   60.70 35.98
 4-Inch Meter 678,250 $  5,184.56 $  7,653.21 $2,468.65 47.62
Martin County Water District 10,633 $   33.71 $   41.47 $   7.76 23.00
Mingo County Public Service District 184,712 $   875.53 $   1076.87 $   201.34 23.00
Jenkins Utilities 0 $   0.00 $   0.00 $   0.00 0
City of Elkhorn 4,627,241 $13,835.45 $16,981.97 $3,146.52 22.74

*Meter sizes not listed did not have any customers during the period used to establish the proposed rates.

EXHIBIT 11

REVENUE REQUIREMENT CALCULATION
DEBT COVERAGE METHOD

Utility Proposal: Only FY 2023 (July 1, 2022-June 30, 2023) Interest Requested

Pro forma Operating Expenses1 $ 10,464,917
Plus:  Debt Principal and Interest Payment* $   283,082

Debt Coverage Requirement $   0
Total Revenue Requirement $ 10,747,999
Less: Other Operating Revenue $   361,180

Non-Operating Revenue $   11,503
Interest Income $   2,910

Revenue Required from Rates $ 10,372,406